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Project overview

Outcome 1
Two commercially viable, green climate 
resilient FZs achieved

Output 1.1 Free Zones selected

Output 1.2
Free Zone masterplans and technical 
studies finalized

Output 1.3 Investment Faciliated

Outcome 2

Key government stakeholders and the 
private sector plan and establish green 
climate- resilient freezones and trade 
interventions

Output 2.1
Capacity of UFZA strengthened to 
implement green trade interventions

Output 2.2

Private sector companies' capacity to adopt 
green interventions and access green 
finance is strengthened

Project Title : Developing the Capacity of UFZEPA to setup 

export freezones that met global green trade standards

Funding Agency : Trademark Africa

Locations : TBD with support from Kampala

Duration: 2 years

Partners:

Trademark Africa

Global Green Growth Institute

Danish International Development Agency

Government of Uganda



Previous achievements

• Entebbe

• Soroti

• Pakwach

• Kasese



Eco Industrial Park Approach: Overarching Concept

The definition adopted by UNIDO since 2016 describes Eco-Industrial Parks as “a community of manufacturing and service businesses located on common

property. Members seek enhanced environmental, economic and social performance through collaboration in managing environmental and resource issues.”

(Lowe 1997). A particular emphasis is placed on park management. “Industrial-urban symbiosis fosters inclusive and sustainable industrial development

through outward integration”

▪ Resource Efficiency & 
Cleaner Production

▪ Low Carbon Technology
▪ Green Chemistry
▪ Renewable Energy
▪ Biodiversity 

preservation
▪ Occupational health

Company

Industrial Park

Collective 
resource efficiency 
and symbiosis 
solutions

▪ Resources
▪ Infrastructure
▪ Supply
▪ Services

Shared

➢ Waste Management
➢ Resource use optimization/
➢ Recycle
➢ Corporate Social Responsibility
➢ Man-made Disaster Risk Reduction

➢ Companies outside the park can 
benefit from a spillover effect 
through inclusion in symbiosis, 
access to park common 
infrastructures and services, 
trainings, innovation, and technology 
access.

Urban Symbiosis

Sustainable Cities



Definitions: Special Economic Zones, Freezones

• Special Economic Zones are geographically delimited areas within which governments
facilitate industrial activity through fiscal and regulatory incentives and
infrastructure support. Special Economic Zone (SEZ) is a generic term that includes the
recent developments of traditional zones such as free trade zones, export processing
zones, industrial parks, and Free Zones and can hold a mix of them.

• Free Zones can be defined as a specific geographic scope where governments support
economic activities -whether commercial or industrial- through offering a series of
privileges focusing mainly on exemptions from customs duties and tax incentives and
extending to include a wide range of support such as facilitating administrative
procedures, permits, licenses, and consultations.



Project overview

The focus of the
project to increase
export production
does not limit to
Freezones strictly
but can be
extended to SEZ
which offer a
wider scope of
options in Uganda.



ARGUMENTS FOR AN EXPORT ORIENTED STRATEGY THAT CONSIDERS  DOMESTIC 

MARKET (DM) INTERESTS

Circular Economy Business Diversification Business continuity

• Valorisation of by-products
to close circular economy
loops for DM.

• Waste Valorization
(scavenger economy for 
DM)

• Post-harvest loss reduction

• Non export quality products
valorization

• Business growth and strategy
• Improved DM products offer

and consumer’s choice
• Increased import replacement

• DRR & global threats
resilience

• Value-chain resilience
• Compliance monitoring and 

anti-corruption(virtuous
cycle) measures for both
export and DM products.

• Reduced dependancy



The project requires the identification of 1-2 promising sites. It would take into consideration
government of Uganda interests ranging from planned sites for freezones, export potential
strategies, contribution to NDP IV, EAC and Comesa trade development. Those national
interests are complemented with:

• Donor interests and strategies including regional (Removing barriers to trade, development
of trade in specific trade corridors, climate action, support of regional humanitarian effort)

• GGGI value proposition (EIP framework)
• Complementarity with and lessons-learnt from sites GGGI previously worked on
• Time and financial constraints
• Emerging/ad-hoc criteria such as evolving security concerns at border locations (eg DRC)
• Specific synergetical interest from other donors or GoU programs (ex: collaborations with

skilling centers, KOICA, etc.)

Sites for which land tenure issues have not been resolved won’t be selected due to time
constraints. Sites that are not aligned with GGGI green policy or presenting major
environmental and social protection concerns will also be excluded.

High Level methodology for Site Selection  



Specifically, we shall do a match making following the guidance below (see diagram on 
next slide):

A. Potential SEZ sites in planned UFZPA sites and potential SEZ enclaves nestled in 
existing or planned public industrial park sites

B. Potential SEZ sites in the private sector
C. Locations in identified corridors EU Global Gateway corridors, EAC trade corridors, 

COMESA Trade corridors, etc including WFP Supply Chain.
D. Priority sector selection with mapping of areas of production and/or potential 

clustered companies willing to form SEZ 
E. Potential for SME aggregation to be upgraded into SEZs based on export readiness. 

This could harness opportunities for companies in the BtC market, particularly in the 
e-commerce.

.

High Level methodology for Site Selection (suite)



High level methodology for site selection

METHODOLOGY
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SEZ status for 
existing private 

parks

B

Locations in 

identified 

corridors

Sectors 
identification, 
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production  and 
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SME 

Aggregation 
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Land-tenure 
considerations

A

C

D

E



EIP Site Selection

A 2 phased site selection 
methodology with a high level 
(rough) site screening, on which 
we then will need to apply the EIP 
criteria developed in the Industrial 
park and Freezone guidelines for 
site selection. That covers more in 
details the favoring factors 
including local context 
appropriateness, economic and 
social relevance, environmental 
bearing capacities, management 
structure, infrastructures, 
technical opportunities and more. 



A. Locations in identified corridors

3 Priority corridors:



WFP Supply Chain
WFP Storage Capacity

WFP Storage Capacity

Location MT

Kampala CDP 16,000

Tororo Depot 18,000

Tororo CDP 26,800

Tororo Hub 30,000

Gulu CDP 11,000

Bidi bidi EDP 3,820

Rhino camp EDP 2,800

Pakelle EDP 2,450

Kiryandongo EDP 1,050

Palabek EDP 700

Palorinya EDP 3,150

Kyaka II EDP 700

Kyangwali EDP 700

Nakivale EDP 1,400

Oruchinga EDP 350

Rwamwanja EDP 1,050

Moroto EDP 3,082

Kaabong EDP 1,750

Kotido EDP 2,100

WFP is planning to set up a logistic hub in Uganda for the 
region and looking for a new location for their Tororo CDP 
(Potential synergies with SGR Industrial Park ?), they also own 
Land in Lira.

In regards to the budget cuts operated by Trump 
administration, uncertainties about WFP procurement volumes 
vs cash deliveries over the coming years and WFP reluctance 

to share space with other businesses, GGGI considers the 
business risks too high at the moment to pursue a 

collaborative project.

Potential synergies with
Tororo SGR Industrial Park 



B. Public SEZ & SEZ Enclaves in IPs

National Industrial Parks Development
Strategy (2020/21 – 2024/25)



Private Industrial Parks with export capacity on the Corridors

SITE Land-tenure 
status

Additional considerations Selection Y/N

LUGAZI 
Industrial Park

Land acquired 
120 acres with 
potential to 
expand. 

They were pursuing the freezone license with UFZA 
before rationalization of the agency. Hast 2 tenants 
including Joint Medical Stores and Softcare. 
Collaboration with Uganda Development Bank to 
provide equity funding for infrastructures with the aim to 
house SMEs including in Agro-Food. Potential for PPP. 
High interest in greening and poverty reduction.

Yes. 
Good opportunity for PPP with Kisassi
Lugazi. High motivation. Potential for a 
phased support.

BUIKWE MMP Land owned, 
operational. 

Mainly foreign (Indian) ownership. Preliminary 
discussions show more interests in grants getting than 
greening. No space for SMEs. Little poverty reduction 
opportunities.

No. 
Insufficient green motivation.

ARUA Freezone Land owned but 
not operational 
yet.

Promising location at DRC border and south Sudan with 
potential to become a hub for the region. Power is a 
limiting factor

No but has potential. 
Project time lines and budget insufficient. 
Best to refer it to a longer-term project.

KARAMOJA 
Green Industrial 
& SEZ

As per the MOU, 
the clans will 
provide 2000 
acres of land in 
Kaabong district 

Post-workshop proposal. Joint-venture between 
DiaCente Group and TIITI-LOMAMPESE AND 
CHAKALOMUN SUB-CLANS. Diacente Group and 
Sustainable Planet Ltd, both award winners of the 
UNIDO Global Call 2024, are collaborating to expand 
operations in Uganda. This partnership aims to enhance 
food security and address climate change through the 
production of protein from water lentils. 

The potential park is based on a single 
product value chain on an innovative 
product for which a number of questions 
remain (adequation for the site, storability, 
energy consumption for drying, pest 
vulnerability). The project time lines and 
budget is insufficient to perform an 
environmental evaluation and a single 
value chain dependency is a too high risk 
for the park business model. 



C. SMEs Aggregation opportunities

• As part of the project’s inclusive approach effort, we shall also analyze 

locations with the potential for SME aggregation.

• Included in this analysis will be potentially increasing business access, 

gender responsive approaches, poverty alleviation, etc

• For this analysis, non-traditional sectors with the potential for sustainable 

digitization, for example HR services, call centers, media and IT services, 

logistics will be included.

• Opportunities for BtC rather than BTB export models for companies ready 

for export possible trough e-commerce will be investigated.



Example of potential SMEs aggregation

• Masese (Jinja) Cluster
• SMEs association  with potential for symbiotic infrastructures with Jinja IP: clean-up needed to protect 

the river. Mix agro-processing, heavy industry, warehouses. Already exporting. Conter argument: not 

yet formed an official park.  Arguments for park making in the short term: Have a business association 

potentially interested to form an official park. The local government has gazetted the land and could 

maybe allocate some for symbiotic infrastructures, thus potential PPP with local government. IP 

definition partly met: multi-use nature with manufacturing, no fence. 

• Lira Cluster
• SMEs supported by GOICA with potential interest to build complementarities with GGGI. 

Opportunities for green value chains addressing biodiversity (Cosmetics, in particular with Nilotica 

Shea Butter). 



Other SMEs Aggregation opportunities

Some potential collaborations

• DHL/ABSA SME trainings on export trade
• Export Launchpad Uganda program
• Passport to Export training program
• UNIDO export consortium tool 
• EABC, EU-TAF & GIZ-EAC Capacity-Building Workshop for SMEs on 

Exporting to AfCFTA Market via E-Commerce Digital Platforms
.

https://www.independent.co.ug/absa-uganda-and-dhl-uganda-train-200-smes-in-export-trade/
https://www.independent.co.ug/absa-uganda-and-dhl-uganda-train-200-smes-in-export-trade/
https://www.itfc-idb.org/news-events/news/export-launchpad-uganda-opens-doors-for-women-led-smes-to-global-markets
https://www.itfc-idb.org/news-events/news/export-launchpad-uganda-opens-doors-for-women-led-smes-to-global-markets
https://fsmeuganda.org/passport-to-export/
https://fsmeuganda.org/passport-to-export/
https://www.unido.org/our-focus-advancing-economic-competitiveness-setting-and-supporting-export-consortia/what-are-sme-consortia
https://www.unido.org/our-focus-advancing-economic-competitiveness-setting-and-supporting-export-consortia/what-are-sme-consortia
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/
https://eabc-online.com/eabc-eu-taf-giz-eac-kick-off-capacity-building-workshop-for-smes-on-exporting-to-afcfta-market-via-e-commerce-digital-platforms/


D. Sectors identification, areas of production  and existing clusters

Potential sectors analysis and export markets identification are based:

• Corridors (A)
• Market analysis tools in particular information from Uganda Trade Portal, ITC 

export potential maps including table/maps on products imported/exported, 
products diversification, ITC/UBOS/UN COMTRADE publications on list of 
products exported from Uganda/countries importing from Uganda. 

• NEDS priorities
• Global Value Chain Potential (ex. Vanilla) including potential intermediary 

markets (ex Mauritius, India, Indonesia). Uganda value addition to products is 
seen as a process where being part of a global supply chain is a preliminary step 
(risk balancing and volume achievements).

• (Green ) Niche Markets potential  such as Organic markets (ex Japan, Canada)
• High population markets with less stringent export quality criteria (ex Indonesia, 

Malaysia)
• Balancing a product market potential with current export volume and barriers to 

estimate possible market readiness

https://ugandatrades.go.ug/
https://exportpotential.intracen.org/en/products/tree-map?fromMarker=i&exporter=800&toMarker=w&market=w&whatMarker=k
https://exportpotential.intracen.org/en/products/tree-map?fromMarker=i&exporter=800&toMarker=w&market=w&whatMarker=k


Vanilla Value Chain example



C. Sectors identification, areas of production  and existing clusters

IMPORT

ISIC Group

Saving in MWh/yr
Saving in 

m3/yr

How 

calculated

?

Descriptio

n

Descriptio

n

Quantify if 

possible

Descriptio

n

Quantify if 

possible

Investmen

t in Euros

101 - Processing and preserving of meat Please select Please select Please select High

bovine cuts boneless frozen Please select Please select Please select High

Live animals (except poultry) Please select Please select Please select High

gelatin and glues Please select Please select Please select Please select

102 - Processing and preserving of fresh 

fish
Please select Please select Please select Please select

102 - Processing and preserving of cured 

fish
Please select Please select Please select Please select

102 - Processing and preserving of fish, 

crustaceans and molluscs
Please select Please select Please select High

102 - Processing and preserving of aquatic 

invertebrates & edible meals
Please select Please select Please select High

103 - Processing and preserving of fruit 

and vegetables
Please select Please select Please select High

103 - Processing and preserving of fresh 

papaya
Please select Please select Please select High

xx - Processing and preserving of cocoa Please select Please select Please select Please select

xx - Processing and preserving of sugar 

(cane, beetroot…)
Please select Please select High Please select

xx - Processing and preserving of vanilla Please select Please select Please select Please select

xx - Processing and preserving of spices Please select Please select Please select Please select

xx - Processing and preserving of cloves Please select Please select Please select High

xx - Processing and preserving of 

vegetable saps and extracts
Please select Please select Please select Please select

xx - Processing of pulses (kidney bean, 

chickpeas dried and shelled)
Please select Please select Please select High

104 - Manufacture of vegetable and 

animal oils and fats
Please select Please select Please select High

104 -Processing and  preserving of nuts Please select Please select Please select High

104 -Processing and  preserving cashew 

nuts in shell
Please select Please select Please select High

104 - Manufacture of palm oil crude Please select Please select High High

xx- Manufacture of sesame Please select Please select Please select Please select

105 - Manufacture of milk and milk 

powder
Please select Please select Please select Please select

105 - Manufacture of cheese Please select Please select Please select Please select

105 - Manufacture of yogurt and similar Please select Please select Please select Please select

105 - Manufacture of casein Please select Please select Please select Please select

105 - Manufacture of other dairy products Please select Please select Please select Please select

106 - Manufacture of grain mill products, 

starches and starch products
Please select Please select High Please select

106 - Manufacture of rice (semi milled or 

wholly milled rice, broken rice)
Please select Please select Please select High

106 - Manufacture of maize Please select Please select Please select Please select

107 - Manufacture of other food products Please select Please select Please select High

108 - Manufacture of prepared animal 

feeds
Please select Please select Please select Please select

Priority Export Markets (NEDS 2015-2020 p12, EU 

CUSA PROJECT PHASE 1 and TradeMark Africa 2023-

Diversification 

potential 

Complementar

y Equip TOOL RISK 

REDUCTION

Priority is given to 

Disaster Risk 

Reduction & 

Epidemics, but the 

full array of business 

continuity risks can 

be addressed (cf GGGI 

EIP Policy Uganda).

ELECTRICITY 

SAVINGS

WATER 

SAVINGS

Social enhancements  

opportunity 

(including 

employment, skills 

enhancement & 

poverty alleviation, 

health, grievance 

management, 

Clim

ate,E

nviro

SOCIAL 

BENEFITS

FINAN

CIAL 

SAVIN

GS

Savings in water use 

per opportunity

Financial 

investmen

t required 

per EIP 

opportuni

ty

Climate,En

vironment

al and 

Biodiversit

y 

enhancem

ents  

opportuni

Electrical energy saving 

per EIP opportunity

International Standard Industrial 

Classification (ISIC)
List existing companies 

already operating or 

interested to 

establish/collaborate in 

industrial park

Export potential  for market in the 

European Union – UK, Germany, Italy, 

Spain, Netherlands, Belgium and

France'+Switzerland, Portugal, Greece, 

Poland and Turkey (as an EU provider)

Export potential  for market in the 

EAC Partner States (Kenya, 

Rwanda, Burundi and Tanzania). 

Including corridor 8. MOMBASA-

KISANGANI

East Africa: Kenya, Uganda, 

Rwanda, Democratic Republic of 

the Congo.

Potential for Import 

Substitution

BASIC 

INFORMATION

Climate/DRR/RECP/

Environment 

opportunities

(Short description. If 

the opportunity is 

unknown, state the 

problem)

For a detailed analysis of the sectors at potential sites and EIP opportunities 
assessment, we customized a UNIDO tool, integrated with Equip tool (GIZ) to 
cover more RECP and environmental, socio and economic parameters. The 
team also applies its own sectoral expertise and previous GGGI projects 
learnings. 



C. How to identify sectors for each potential location

• Collect export data 
including actual 
export and potential

• Data collections are 
done for different 
sectors and across 
various dimensions 
including social,  
climate, etc.

UNIDO Tool
GGGI 

Learning Field Study
Company 

Participation

• Evidence learning 
from previous GGGI 
projects to identify 
challenges of specific 
sectors

• Based on the sector 
needs, GGGI can also 
identify potential 
sectors at different 
locations

• Collect field value 
chain data to further 
identify potential 
sectors

• Via value chain 
analysis to identify 
value addition
activities that match 
GGGI's value 
proposition

• Learned the existing 
players per sector and 
identify the interested 
stakeholders

• Identify the 
challenges they face 
for exporting the 
products and see if an 
IP or FZ can resolve 
the bottleneck



E. Land-tenure considerations

STATUS ON PROPOSED (PRIORITY) GOVERNMENT SITES FROM UGANDA FREEZONES 
AUTHORITY
SITE Land-tenure 

status
Additional considerations Selection Y/N

MUBENDE Land acquisition at site 
not finalized. 

Industrial grade power, water supply and sanitation 
infrastructure not developed at site. Value chains around the 
site are not yet developed to park level let alone export. Project 
time lines and budget do not allow for resolving of all these 
issues.

No. 
Project time lines and budget do 
not allow for resolving of all these 
issues.

KUMI Land acquisition at site 
not finalized. 
Government does not 
own a land title in its 
name. 

Industrial grade power, water supply and sanitation 
infrastructure not developed at site. Value chains around the 
site are not yet developed to park level let alone export. 

No. 
Project time lines and budget do 
not allow for resolving of all these 
issues.

BUGIRI Land acquisition at site 
not finalized. 
Government does not 
own a land title in its 
name. 

Industrial grade power in the vicinity, water supply and 
sanitation infrastructure not developed at site. Value chains 
around the site are not yet developed to park level let alone 
export. 

No. 
Project time lines and budget do 
not allow for resolving of all these 
issues



Land-tenure considerations (suite)

GOVERNMENT SITES WITH LAND TENURE GRANTED (all the other sites from GoU map do 
not have land tenure granted at this stage). All meet the Corridors Criteria.

SITE Land-tenure 
status

Additional considerations Selection Y/N

SOROTI IP Acquired, partly 
operational.

GGGI masterplan already done. No. 
Already covered by previous GGGI project.

CHISORO IP Acquired. Masterplanner already allocated. No. 
Duplication.

NAMANVE IBP Acquired. Masterplanner already allocated. No. 
Duplication.

BWEYOGERERE IE Acquired. Limited number of sectors, few tenants but 
operational . No contact so far from UCPC.

Maybe.
Potential unclear.

KISORO IP Acquired. ? No.

LUZIRA IBP Acquired. UCPC approached already the packaging companies 
and they were not interested in green chemistry. 
Insufficient diversity of sectors to identify circular 
economy loops. Land fully allocated, no scope for 
SMEs, complementary industries or infrastructures. 

No. 
Lack of green  potential.



F. Post-workshop additional considerations

POTENTIAL COLLABORATIONS WITH GoU SKILLING CENTERS

A request from UIA to include Masindi (Bunyoro Industrial
Hub) to enhance linkages between a potential IP and the 
skilling center.
Arguments pro are: 
- There is a learning curve and need for GoU to improve

the connection between skilling centers and industrial
parks, which could work as a model for other site. 
Indeed in the previous sites where GGGI operated
(Kasese, Soroti), this linkage was missing.

- Inclusion on the pre-assessment would provide useful
insights for future programming and projects proposals. 

Arguments Cons:
- There is no guarantee that export-products can be

identified from the skilling center competence products.
- If the adequation between the skilling center 

competencies and the industrial park needs is lacking, 
there will be little prospects for action within the 
current project. 



Summary 
with interactive map

Shortlisted Parks
GGGI recommendation for 
preselection

1) Jinja IBP
2) Masese (Jinja) Cluster
3) (Bweyogerere IE)
4) Lira Cluster
5) Tororo IP
6) (Arua FZ)
7) Lugazi IP
8) Masindi (Bunyoro Industrial 

Hub) 



• Finalized list of preselected parks (to be agreed by GoU)

• Site screening mission (pre-assessment)

• Partners mobilization

Next steps



Thank you
19th Floor Jeongdong Bldg. 21-15,

Jeongdong-gil, Jung-gu, Seoul,

Republic of Korea 04518

www.gggi.org

@gggi_hq

@GGGIHQ

@GGGIHQ

@gggi_hq

@GGGIMedia
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